



# The Sindh Government Gazette

Published by Authority

---

KARACHI MONDAY AUGUST 19, 2013

---

## PART-IVA

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH  
NOTIFICATION  
KARACHI, THE 19<sup>TH</sup> AUGUST, 2013.

**NO.PAS/Legis-B-5/2013**-The following Bill is hereby published for general information as required by Rule 83 of the Rules of Procedure of the Provincial Assembly of Sindh.

**THE SINDH UNIVERSITIES LAWS (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2013.**

**SINDH BILL NO. 5 OF 2013.**

### A BILL

to amend certain laws relating to the Universities in force in the Province of Sindh.

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to maintain uniformity in the organization, management and control of public sector Universities and degree awarding Institutes in the Province of Sindh and to amend certain laws relating thereto, in the manner hereinafter appearing.

Preamble.

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Universities Laws (Amendment) Act, 2013. **Short title and Commencement.**

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. The laws specified in column 2 of the Schedule below are hereby amended to the extent and in the manner specified against them in column 3 thereof. **Amendment of certain laws.**

S.NO.	SHORT TITLE OF THE LAWS	AMENDMENT
1.	2.	3.

1. The Sindh University Act, 1972 (Sind Ordinance No. XVI of 1972).

1. In section 11, in sub-section (1), after the words "person or persons", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

2. In section 13, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine."

3. For section 14-A, the following shall be substituted:-

"14-A. (1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s), if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine.

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Ordinance, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex-officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 8."

4. For section 15, the following shall be substituted:-

"15. The Registrar shall be a whole-time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall -

- (a) hold office for three years on the expiry of which he shall be eligible for re-appointment;
- (b) be the custodian of the common seal and the academic records of the University;
- (c) maintain a register of registered graduates in the prescribed manner;
- (d) conduct election of members to the various authorities in the prescribed manner; and
- (e) perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

5. In section 16, in sub-section (1), for the word "Chancellor" the word "Government" shall be substituted.

6. For section 17, the following shall be substituted:-

"17. **Controller of Examination.** The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall be responsible for all matters connected with the conduct of examinations and perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

7. For section 18, the following shall be substituted:-

"18. **Chief Accountant, Bursar and Resident Auditor.** The Chief Accountant, Bursar and Resident Auditor shall be whole-time officers of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine.

8. In section 20, in sub-section (1) -

- (i) for clause (iii-a), for the word "Pro-Vice Chancellor", the word "Pro-Vice Chancellors" shall be substituted;

- (ii) for clause (xix), the following shall be substituted:-

"(xix) three persons eminent in Arts, Science and the Professions, one from each category to be nominated by the Chancellor on recommendations of Government;"

9. In section 22, in sub-section (1) –

- (i) for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors";

- (ii) in clause (ix), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on recommendations of Government" shall be added;

- (iii) for clause (x), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on recommendations of Government" shall be added;

10. In section 24, in sub-section (1) –

- (i) for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors";

- (ii) in clause (xii), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on recommendations of Government" shall be added;

2. **The University of Karachi Act, 1972 (Sind Act No. XXV of 1972).**

1. After section 6, the following section 6-A shall be inserted:-

"6-A. The policy of admission of the University in general including its constituent colleges, institutes and centers shall be followed as determined by Government from time to time in order to provide equal opportunities to all the students of Province of Sindh."

2. In section 9, for clause (iii-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(iii-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors";

3. In section 11, in sub-section (1), after the words "person or persons", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

4. In section 13, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine."

5. For section 14-A, the following shall be substituted:-

"14-A (1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s), if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine.

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him.

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 8."

6. For section 15, the following shall be substituted:-

"15. The Registrar shall be a whole-time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall -

- (a) hold office for three years on the expiry of which he shall be eligible for re-appointment;
- (b) be the custodian of the common seal and the academic records of the University;
- (c) maintain a register of registered graduates in the prescribed manner;
- (d) conduct election of members to the various authorities in the prescribed manner; and

(e) perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

7. In section 16, in sub-section (1), for the word "Chancellor", the word "Government" shall be substituted.

8. For section 17, the following shall be substituted:-

**"17. Controller of Examination.** The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall be responsible for all matters connected with the conduct of examinations and perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

9. For section 18, the following shall be substituted:-

**"18. Chief Accountant, Bursar and Resident Auditor.** The Chief Accountant, Bursar and Resident Auditor shall be whole-time officers of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine."

10. In section 20, in sub-section (1) -

(i) for clause (ii-a), for the word "Pro-Vice Chancellor", the word "Pro-Vice Chancellors" shall be substituted;

(ii) for clause (xix), the following shall be substituted:-

"(xix) three persons eminent in Arts, Science and the Professions, one from each category to be nominated by the Chancellor on recommendations of Government;"

11. In section 22, in sub-section (1) -

(i) for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

(ii) in clause (x), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on recommendations of Government" shall be added;

(iii) for clause (xii), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on recommendations of Government" shall be added.

12. In section 24, in sub-section (1) -

(i) for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

(ii) in clause (xii), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on recommendations of Government" shall be added.

13. In section 36-A -

(i) in sub-section (2), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on recommendation of Government" shall be inserted;

(ii) in sub-section (3), in clause (iii), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on recommendation of Government" shall be added.

14. In section 53, in clauses (a) and (b), after the word "Chancellor", the word "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted respectively.

3. **The N.E.D.  
University Act, 1977  
(Sind Act No. III of  
1977).**

1. In section 5, for sub-section (1), except the proviso thereunder, the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) Notwithstanding anything contained in any law, the University shall have jurisdiction within the limits of its campus and in respect of colleges in such areas within the Province of Sindh as may be notified by Government from time to time."

2. After section 6, the following new sub-section 6-A shall be inserted:-

"(6-A) The policy of admission of the University in general including its constituent colleges, institutes and centers shall be followed as determined by Government from time to time in order to provide equal opportunities to all the students of Province of Sindh."

3. In section 10, in sub-section (1), after the words "person or persons", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.
4. In section 13, in sub-section (1), in clause (xi), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.
5. In section 15, in sub-section (1) -
  - (i) for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors"
  - (ii) in clauses (ix) and (xii), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.
6. In section 17, in sub-section (1) -
  - (i) for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"
  - (ii) in clause (vi), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.
7. In section 25, for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"
8. In section 27, for sub-section (1) the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine:

Provided that the Vice Chancellor who has remained the Vice Chancellor of the University for more than two terms shall, on commencement of this Act, cease to hold office."



9. For section 28-A, the following shall be substituted:-

"28-A. (1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s), if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine.

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him.

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex-officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 26."

10. For section 29, the following shall be substituted:-

"29. The Registrar shall be a whole-time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall -

- (a) hold office for three years on the expiry of which he shall be eligible for re-appointment;
- (b) be the custodian of the common seal and the academic records of the University;
- (c) maintain a register of registered graduates in the prescribed manner;
- (c) conduct election of members to the various authorities in the prescribed manner; and
- (e) perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

11. In section 30, in sub-section (1), for the word "Chancellor", the word "Government" shall be substituted.

12. For section 31, the following shall be substituted:-

"31. **Controller of Examination.** The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall be responsible for all matters connected with the conduct of examinations and perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

13. In section 34, in sub-section (1) –

(i) in clause (a), after the word "Chancellor", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted;

(ii) in clause (b), after the word "in the public interest", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

4. **The Mehran University Act, 1977 (Sind Act No. IV of 1977).**

1. In section 5, for sub-section (1), except the proviso thereunder, the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) Notwithstanding anything contained in any law, the University shall have jurisdiction within the limits of its campus and in respect of colleges in such areas within the Province of Sindh as may be notified by Government from time to time."

2. In section 10, in sub-section (1), after the words "one or more persons", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

3. In section 13, in sub-section (1), in clause (xi), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.

4. In section 15, in sub-section (1) –

(i) for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

(ii) in clauses (ix) and (xii), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added;

5. In section 17, in sub-section (1) -

(i) for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

(ii) in clause (vi), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.

6. In section 26, for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

7. In section 27, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine:

Provided that the Vice Chancellor who has remained the Vice Chancellor of the University for more than two terms shall, on commencement of this Act, cease to hold office."

8. For section 28-A, the following shall be substituted:-

"28-A. (1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s), if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine.

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or

such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him.

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex-officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 8.

9. For section 29, the following shall be substituted:-

"29. The Registrar shall be a whole-time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall -

- (a) hold office for three years on the expiry of which he shall be eligible for re-appointment;
- (b) be the custodian of the common seal and the academic records of the University;
- (c) maintain a register of registered graduates in the prescribed manner;
- (d) conduct election of members to the various authorities in the prescribed manner; and
- (e) perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

10. In section 30, in sub-section (1), for the word "Chancellor", the word "Government" shall be substituted.

11. For section 31, the following shall be substituted:-

"31. **Controller of Examination.** The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall be responsible for all matters connected with the conduct of examinations and perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

12. In section 34, in sub-section (1) -

- (i) in clause (a), after the word "Chancellor", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted;

5. **The Sindh  
Agriculture  
University Act, 1977  
(Sindh Act No.V of  
1977).**

- (ii) in clause (b), after the word "in the public interest", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.
1. In section 10, in sub-section (1), after the words "one or more persons", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.
  2. In section 13, in sub-section (1), in clause (x), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.
  3. In section 15, in sub-section (1) –
    - (i) for clause (i-a), the following shall be substituted:-

"(ii) Pro-Vice Chancellors,"
    - (ii) in clauses (ix), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.
  4. In section 17, –
    - (i) for clause (ii), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"
    - (ii) in clause (v), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.
  5. In section 26, for clause (ii), the following shall be substituted:-

"(ii) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"
  6. In section 27, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine."
  7. For section 28-A, the following shall be substituted:-

"28-A. (1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s), if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine.

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him.

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex-officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 26."

8. For section 29, the following shall be substituted:-

"29. The Registrar shall be a whole-time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall -

- (a) hold office for three years on the expiry of which he shall be eligible for re-appointment;
- (b) be the custodian of the common seal and the academic records of the University;
- (c) maintain a register of registered graduates in the prescribed manner;
- (d) conduct election of members to the various authorities in the prescribed manner; and
- (e) perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

9. In section 30, in sub-section (1), for the word "Chancellor"; the word "Government" shall be substituted.

10. For section 31, the following shall be substituted:-

"32. **Controller of Examination.** The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall be responsible for all matters connected with the conduct of examinations and perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

11. In section 34, in sub-section (1) -

(i) in clause (a), after the word "Chancellor", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted;

(ii) in clause (b), after the word "in the public interest", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

6. **The Shah Abdul Latif University Act, 1986 (Sindh Act No. XI of 1986).**

1. In section 10, in sub-section (1), after the words "person or persons", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

2. In section 13 -

(i) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine.;"

(ii) in sub-section (2), after the words "the Chancellor shall", the words "on advice of Government" shall be inserted.

3. In section 15, the following shall be substituted:-

"15. (1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s), if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine.

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him.

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex-officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 9."

4. For section 16, the following shall be substituted:-

"16. The Registrar shall be a whole-time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall -

- (a) hold office for three years on the expiry of which he shall be eligible for re-appointment;
- (b) be the custodian of the common seal and the academic records of the University;
- (c) maintain a register of registered graduates in the prescribed manner;
- (d) conduct election of members to the various authorities in the prescribed manner; and
- (e) perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

5. In section 17 -

- (i) in sub-section (1), for the word "Chancellor", the word "Government" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in sub-section (2), after the words "may be appointed" the words "by Government" shall be inserted.

6. For section 18, the following shall be substituted:-



\*17. **Controller of Examination.** The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall be responsible for all matters connected with the conduct of examinations and perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

7. For section 18, the following shall be substituted:-

\*18. **Chief Accountant, Bursar and Resident Auditor.** The Chief Accountant, Bursar and Resident Auditor shall be whole-time officers of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine."

8. In section 21, in sub-section (1), in clause (xvii), after the word "Chancellor" the words "on recommendations of Government" shall be added.

9. In section 23, in clauses (vi) and (x), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendations of Government" shall be added.

10. In section 38 -

(i) in sub-section (2), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be inserted;

(ii) in sub-section (3), in clause (iii), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.

11. In section 53, in clauses (a) and (b), after the word "Chancellor", the word "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

7. **The Institute of Business Administration Act, 1994 (Sindh Act No. XX of 1994).**

1. In section 8, in sub-section (1), after the words "person or persons", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

2. In section 9, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Director shall be appointed by the Patron on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be

extended for one more term on such terms and conditions as the Patron may determine.”.

3. In section 10, in sub-section (1), for the word "Patron", the word "Government" shall be substituted.

4. In section 12 –

(i) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

“(1) There shall be a Board of Governors, consisting of the following:-

- (i) Director who shall be the Chairman;
- (ii) One Member of the Provincial Assembly to be nominated by the Speaker;
- (iii) A Judge of the High Court nominated by the Chief Justice, High Court of Sindh;
- (iv) Vice Chancellor, University of Karachi;
- (v) Vice Chancellor, University of Sindh;
- (vi) Secretary, Education, Government of Sindh or his nominee not below the rank of Additional Secretary;
- (vii) One nominee of the Higher Education Commission not below the rank whole-time Member;
- (viii) President of Sindh Chamber of Commerce;
- (ix) President Chamber of Commerce Industries of Pakistan;
- (x) Two prominent Executives of the Province to be nominated by Patron on recommendation of Government;
- (x) Two prominent educationist of the Province to be nominated by the Patron, on recommendation of Government;
- (xii) Two prominent citizens to be nominated by the Patron, on recommendation of Government;
- (xiii) One member of the registered graduate of the Institute elected from amongst themselves;

(ii) in sub-section (2), after the word "Patron" the words "and Government" shall be inserted.

8. **The Qaid-e-Awam  
University of  
Engineering,  
Science and  
Technology  
Nawabshah Act, 1996  
(Sindh Act No. XIX of  
1996).**

5. In section 15, in sub-section (1), in clause (iv), after the word "Patron", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be inserted.

1. In section 5 for sub-section (1), except the proviso thereunder, the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) Notwithstanding anything contained in any law, the University shall have jurisdiction within the limits of its campus and in respect of colleges in such areas within the Province of Sindh as may be notified by Government from time to time."

2. In section 10, in sub-section (1), after the words "one or more persons", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

3. In section 13, in sub-section (1), in clause (xi), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.

4. In section 15, in sub-section (1) -

(i) for clause (ii), the following shall be substituted:-

"(ii) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

(ii) in clauses (x) and (xiii), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added;

5. In section 17 -

(i) for clause (ii), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

(ii) in clause (vii), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added.

6. In section 26, for clause (ii), the following shall be substituted:-

“(ii) Pro-Vice Chancellors;”.

7. In section 27, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

“(1) The Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine.”.

8. For section 29, the following shall be substituted:-

“(1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s), if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine.

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him.

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex-officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 26.”.

9. For section 30, the following shall be substituted:-

“30. The Registrar shall be a whole-time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall -

- (a) hold office for three years on the expiry of which he shall be eligible for re-appointment;
- (b) be the custodian of the common seal and the academic records of the University;
- (c) maintain a register of registered graduates in the prescribed manner;
- (d) conduct election of members to the various authorities in the prescribed manner; and
- (e) perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

10. In section 31, in sub-section (1), for the word "Chancellor", the word "Government" shall be substituted.

11. For section 32, the following shall be substituted:-

**"32. Controller of Examination.** The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine. He shall be responsible for all matters connected with the conduct of examinations and perform such other duties as may be prescribed."

12. In section 35, in sub-section (1) –

- (i) in clause (a), after the word "Chancellor", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted;
- (ii) in clause (b), after the word "in the public interest", the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

9. **The Liaquat University of Medical and Health Sciences Ordinance, 2000 (Sindh Ordinance No.VIII of 2001).**

1. In section 2 –

- (i) after clause (p), the following new clause shall be inserted:-

“(p-i) “Pro-Chancellor” means the Pro-Chancellor of the University;

“(p-ii) “Pro Vice Chancellor” means the Pro-Vice Chancellor of the University;

(ii) after clause (x), the following new clause shall be inserted:-

"(xx) "Vice Chancellor" means the Vice Chancellor of the University.

2. In section 3, in sub-section (2), in clause (i), in sub-clause (a), after the words "Vice Chancellor", the words "Pro-Vice Chancellors" shall be inserted.
3. In section 7, for sub-section (1), except the proviso thereunder, the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) Notwithstanding anything contained in any law, the University shall have jurisdiction within the limits of its campus and in respect of colleges in such areas within the Province of Sindh as may be notified by Government from time to time."

4. In section 10, after clause (ii), the following new clause (ii-a) shall be inserted:-

"(ii-a) the Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

5. In section 12, in sub-section (1), for the words "as he may deem fit" the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.
6. In section 14, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) A person having medical background shall be appointed Vice Chancellor by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term, on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine."

7. After section 14, the following new section shall be inserted:-

"14-A. (1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s), if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine."

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Ordinance, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him.

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex-officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 10.

8. In section 16, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"16. (1) The Registrar shall be a whole-time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine."

9. In section 17, in sub-section (1), for the word "Chancellor", the word "Government" shall be substituted.

10. In section 18, in sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine."

11. In section 24 –

(i) in clause (ix), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added;

(ii) in clause (xi), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added;

12. In section 38, in sub-section (2), for the words "the Chancellor may", the words "the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government may" shall be substituted.

13. In section 53, in sub-section (1) –
- (i) in clause (a), after the words "public interest" the words "and in consultation with Government" shall be inserted;
- (ii) in clause (b), after the words "public interest", the words "and in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.
10. **The Dow University of Health Sciences Act, 2004 (Sindh Act No.X of 2004).**
1. In section 5, for sub-section (2), the following shall be substituted:-
- "(2) The policy of admission of the University in general including its constituent colleges, institutes and centers shall be followed as determined by Government from time to time in order to provide equal opportunities to all the students of Province of Sindh."
2. In section 8, for clause (ii), the following shall be substituted:-
- "(ii) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"
3. In section 4-A, for sub-section (1), except the proviso thereunder, the following shall be substituted:-
- "(1) Notwithstanding anything contained in any law, the University shall have jurisdiction within the limits of its campus and in respect of colleges in such areas within the Province of Sindh as may be notified by Government from time to time:"
4. In section 10, in sub-section (1), for the words "as he may deem fit" the words "in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.
5. In section 12, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-
- "(1) A person having medical background shall be appointed Vice Chancellor by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term, on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine:



Provided that the Vice Chancellor who has remained the Vice Chancellor of the University for more than two terms shall, on commencement of this Act, cease to hold office."

6. For section 13, the following shall be substituted:-

"13. (1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s) if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine."

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him.

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex-officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 8."

7. In section 14, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Registrar shall be a whole-time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine."

8. In section 15, in sub-section (1), for the word "Chancellor", the word "Government" shall be substituted.

9. In section 16, for the words "Syndicate", the word "Government" shall be substituted.

10. In section 17, in sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine."

11. For section 18, the following shall be substituted:-

"18. The Director Planning and Development shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government. He shall be responsible for planning and development of the University."

12. In section 20 -

(i) for clause (d), the following shall be substituted:-

"(d) the Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

(ii) in clause (n), after the words "dental professions", the words "nominated by Government" shall be inserted.

13. In section 22, in sub-section (1) -

(i) in clause (xi), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added;

(ii) in clause (xiii), after the word "Chancellor", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added;

14. In section 24, in sub-section (1), for clause (ii), the following shall be substituted:-

"(ii) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

15. In section 44-A -

(i) in clause (a), after the words "public interest", the words "and in consultation with Government" shall be inserted;

(ii) in clause (b), after the words "public interest", the words "and in consultation with Government" shall be inserted.

11. **The Sukkur Institute of Business Administration Act, 2006 (Sindh Act No. XVIII of 2006).**
1. In section 8, in sub-section (4), for the words "Representation Committee", the word "Government" shall be substituted;
  2. In section 12 –
    - (i) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Director shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine."
    - (ii) sub-section (5) shall be omitted.
  3. In section 13 –
    - (i) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) There shall be a Registrar of the Institute appointed by Government, on such terms and conditions as it may determine."
    - (ii) in sub-section (4), in the proviso, for the word "Senate", the word "Government" shall be substituted.
  4. In section 14 –
    - (i) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) There shall be a Treasurer of the Institute appointed by Government, on such terms and conditions as it may determine."
    - (ii) In sub-section (4), in the proviso, for the word "Senate", the word "Government" shall be substituted.
  5. In section 15 –
    - (i) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) There shall be a Controller of Examination to be appointed by Government, on such terms and conditions as it may determine.";

(ii) in sub-section (4), in the proviso, for the word "Senate", the word "Government" shall be substituted.

6. In section 17, in sub-section (1) -

(i) in clause (f), after the word "province", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added;

(ii) in clause (g), after the word "Institute", the words "on the recommendation of Government" shall be added;

(iii) in clause (i), after the word "citizens", the word "nominated by Government" shall be added;

12. **The Shaheed Mohtarma Benazir Bhutto Medical University Larkana Act, 2008 (Sindh Act No.VI of 2008).**

1. After section 4, the following shall be added:-

'4. (1) Notwithstanding anything contained in any law, the University shall have jurisdiction within the limit of its campus and in respect of colleges in such areas within the Sindh as may be notified by Government from time to time.

(2) No educational institutions of Health Sciences situated within the territorial limits of the University shall, save with the consent of the University and the sanction of Government, be associated in any way or seek admission to the privilege of any other University.

(3) The University may admit to its privileges under the prescribed conditions, an educational institution falling within the territorial limits of another University, whether inside or outside Pakistan; provided that the consent of such other University is first obtained."

2. In section 7, after clause (ii), the following shall be substituted:-

"(ii-a) Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

3. In section 10, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) Any person having medical background shall be appointed Vice Chancellor by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government for a period of four years, which may be extended for one more term, on such terms and conditions as the Chancellor may determine.

Provided that the Vice Chancellor who has remained the Vice Chancellor of the University for more than two terms shall, on commencement of this Act, cease to hold office.

4. After section 11, the following shall be inserted:-

"11-A. (1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s), if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine."

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him.

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex-officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 8."

5. In section 12, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Registrar shall be a whole-time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine."

6. In section 13, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The treasure shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine."

7. In section 14, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

"(1) The Controller of Examinations shall be a whole time officer of the University and shall be appointed by Government on such terms and conditions as it may determine."

8. In section 19, in sub-section (1), after clause (a), the following shall be inserted:-

"(a-i) the Pro-Vice Chancellors;"

13. **The Shaheed Benazir Bhutto University Lyari Act, 2009 (Sindh Act No.1 of 2010).**

1. For section 14, the following shall be inserted:-

"14. (1) The Pro-Vice Chancellor shall be appointed by the Chancellor on the recommendation of Government, for the main campus or for the additional campus(s), if any, or for both the campuses jointly or separately, on such terms and conditions and for such period not exceeding four years at a time as the Chancellor may determine."

(2) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor appointed under sub-section (1) shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, exercise such powers and perform such functions of the Vice-Chancellor or such other powers and functions, in respect of the campus for which he is appointed, as the Chancellor on the advice of Government may delegate to him

(3) The Pro-Vice-Chancellor shall be ex-officio member of the Senate, Syndicate and Academic Council and shall be deemed to be included in the University under sub-section (2) of section 3 and be an officer of the University under section 8.

#### STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

To maintain uniformity in the organization, management and control of public sector Universities and degree awarding Institutes in the Province of Sindh and to provide more appropriate and effective role to the elected Democratic Government of the Province in the establishment, organization, management and control of the public sector Universities and degree awarding Institutes of the Province of Sindh.

To improve the overall functioning of the public sector Universities and degree awarding Institutes and provide equal opportunities to pursue higher education of quality and Institutions of their choice in the province, it is expedient to amend certain laws relating to the public Universities and Institutes in the Province of Sindh.

The Bill seeks to achieve the above object.

#### **MEMBER-IN-CHARGE**

---

**G.M.UMAR FAROOQ**  
ACTING SECRETARY  
PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH